Company has agreed with the financial adviser that their remuneration is success-based and linked to the completion of

the Demerger.

52

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth capitalisation and indebtedness of the New Lassila & Tikanoja as at 30 September 2025,

(i) on a carve-out basis, and (ii) on a pro forma basis illustrating the effects of the Demerger as if the Demerger had been

completed on 30 September 2025. The following information is based on the unaudited carve-out financial information

of the New Lassila & Tikanoja as at and for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 and the unaudited pro forma

combined statement of financial position information of the New Lassila & Tikanoja as at 30 September 2025.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Selected Combined Carve-Out Financial Information”, “Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information”, “Operating and Financial Review” as well as the unaudited carve-out financial

information and the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

 As at 30 September 2025
 (unaudited)

In EUR million (i) (ii)

The New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Carve-out

The New Lassila

& Tikanoja Pro

forma2)

CAPITALISATION

Current interest-bearing liabilities

Guaranteed / secured1) .....  11.3 11.4

Unguaranteed / unsecured .....  35.2 -

Total current interest-bearing liabilities .....  46.4 11.4

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities

Guaranteed / secured1) .....  43.4 44.9

Unguaranteed / unsecured .....  - 124.7

Total non-current interest-bearing liabilities .....  43.4 169.6

Total current and non-current interest-bearing liabilities .....  89.8 181.0

EQUITY

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company

Share capital .....  - 0.1

Currency translation differences .....  -0.4 -0.4

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity .....  - 14.5

Retained earnings .....  - 161.6

Invested equity and retained earnings .....  246.7 -

Total equity .....  246.2 175.7

Total equity and interest-bearing liabilities .....  336.1 356.8

[…]

Result before taxes .....  38.9 0.1 -3.3 -4.2 1.7 33.1

Income taxes .....  -7.4 -0.0 0.7 0.8 -0.3 -6.2

Result for the period .....  31.5 0.1 -2.6 -3.4 1.3 26.9

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the New

Lassila & Tikanoja .....   26.9

Earnings per share,

EUR .....   0.70

68

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of financial position as at 30 September 2025

  Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and

listing

costs

(Note 2)

External debt

transferring

from the

Demerging

Company to

the New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

(Note 3)

Cash and cash

equivalents

transferring in

the Demerger

and

elimination of

receivables

from and

liabilities to

related parties

(Note 4)

Equity

formation

(Note 5)

New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

Pro

forma

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill .....  122.5 - - - - - 122.5

Other intangible

assets .....  37.0 - - - - - 37.0

Total intangible

assets .....  159.5 - - - - - 159.5

Right-of-use assets ....  52.0 1.6 - - - - 53.6

Other property, plant

and equipment .....  148.9 - - - - - 148.9

Total property, plant

and equipment .....  200.9 1.6 - - - - 202.5

Shares in associated

companies and joint

ventures .....  18.3 - - - - - 18.3

Other shares and

holdings .....  0.1 - - - - - 0.1

Other non-current

receivables .....  0.4 - - 0.1 - - 0.4

Total other non-

current assets .....  18.8 - - 0.1 - - 18.9

Total non-current

assets .....  379.2 1.6 - 0.1 - - 380.9

Current assets

Inventories .....  11.1 - - - - - 11.1

Trade receivables .....  63.4 - - - - - 63.4

Contract assets.....  16.8 - - - - - 16.8

Income tax

receivables .....  0.2 - 0.7 - - - 0.8

Cash-pool receivables

from related parties ...  0.1 - - - -0.1 - -

Other current

receivables .....  2.7 - - - - - 2.7

Cash and cash

equivalents .....  1.5 - -3.3 - 20.9 - 19.1

Total current assets .  95.7 - -2.6 - 20.8 - 113.9

Total assets .....  474.9 1.6 -2.6 0.1 20.8 - 494.8

69

  Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and

listing

costs

(Note 2)

External debt

transferring

from the

Demerging

Company to

the New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

(Note 3)

Cash and cash

equivalents

transferring in

the Demerger

and

elimination of

receivables

from and

liabilities to

related parties

(Note 4)

Equity

formation

(Note 5)

New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

Pro

forma

EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

Share capital .....  - - - - - 0.1 0.1

Currency translation

differences .....  -0.4 - - - - - -0.4

Reserve for invested

unrestricted equity .....  - - - - - 14.5 14.5

Retained earnings .....  - - - - - 161.6 161.6

Invested equity and

retained earnings .....  246.7 - -1.8 -124.7 56.0 -176.1 -

Total equity .....  246.2 - -1.8 -124.7 56.0 - 175.7

Liabilities

Non-current

liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  22.0 - - 0.0 - - 22.0

Pension liabilities .....  0.1 - - - - - 0.1

Provisions .....  6.5 - - - - - 6.5

Borrowings .....  0.1 - - 124.7 - - 124.9

Lease liabilities .....  43.3 1.5 - - - - 44.8

Other liabilities .....  6.0 - - - - - 6.0

Total non-current

liabilities .....  78.1 1.5 - 124.8 - - 204.3

Current liabilities

Borrowings .....  0.3 - - - - - 0.3

Cash-pool liabilities

to related parties .....  35.2 - - - -35.2 - -

Lease liabilities .....  10.9 0.1 - - - - 11.1

Trade and other

payables.....  99.0 - -0.8 - - - 98.2

Income tax liabilities .  5.0 - - - - - 5.0

Provisions .....  0.2 - - - - - 0.2

Total current

liabilities .....  150.6 0.1 -0.8 - -35.2  114.8

Total liabilities .....  228.7 1.6 -0.8 124.8 -35.2 - 319.1

Total invested equity

and liabilities .....  474.9 1.6 -2.6 0.1 20.8 - 494.8

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Note 1 – Leasing

The Demerging Company has entered into a new lease agreement for the premises of the New Lassila & Tikanoja

headquarters. The new lease agreement will become effective on 1 January 2026 and will be transferred to New Lassila

& Tikanoja in the Demerger. The lease term under the new agreement is 5 years. For purposes of the Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information, the new lease agreement has been presented in the unaudited pro forma combined statement

[…]

ended 31 December 2024

This measure is an indicator of the New Lassila &

Tikanoja’s indebtedness in relation to its operational

financial performance. In calculating the pro forma

key figure, full year 2024 pro forma figures have

been used with respect to the result, as using the full

year results of operations better accounts for seasonal

variation during the year.

Gearing, % Net interest-bearing liabilities / equity This measure is an indicator of the New Lassila &

Tikanoja’s indebtedness by comparing equity

invested by shareholders to interest-bearing liabilities

borrowed from financiers.

Equity ratio, % Equity / (statement of financial position

total - advances received)

This measure indicates the relative proportion of

equity used to finance the New Lassila & Tikanoja’s

assets, which helps to monitor the indebtedness of

the New Lassila & Tikanoja.

Reconciliation of unaudited pro forma key figures

EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA to operating profit

 1 January to 30 September 2025

In EUR million

New Lassila &

Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger and

listing costs

(Note 2)

New Lassila &

Tikanoja

Pro forma

Operating profit .....  30.0 0.1 1.8 32.0

+ Depreciation, amortisation and impairment .....  33.7 0.2 - 34.0

EBITDA .....  63.8 0.4 1.8 66.0

Items affecting comparability:..... 

- Expenses arising from business restructuring .....  1.91) - -1.8 0.0

- Items related to the acquisition of business activities ..  -2.0 - - -2.0

- Other items .....  0.4 - - 0.4

Items affecting comparability total .....  0.2 - -1.8 -1.6

Adjusted EBITDA .....  64.0 0.4 - 64.3

________________
1) Includes EUR 1.8 million in costs related to the Demerger and the Listing.

 1 January to 31 December 2024

In EUR million

New Lassila &

Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited

unless

otherwise

indicated)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger and

listing costs

(Note 2)

New Lassila &

Tikanoja

Pro forma

Operating profit .....  40.51) 0.2 -3.3 37.3

+ Depreciation, amortisation and impairment .....  43.41) 0.3 - 43.7

EBITDA .....  83.8 0.5 -3.3 81.0

Items affecting comparability:

- Expenses arising from business restructuring .....  0.8 - 3.3 4.1

- Items related to the acquisition of business activities ..  1.3 - - 1.3

Items affecting comparability total .....  2.2 - 3.3 5.4

Adjusted EBITDA .....  86.0 0.5 - 86.5

________________
1) Audited.

75

Adjusted EBITA to operating profit

 1 January to 30 September 2025

In EUR million

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and listing

costs

(Note2)

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Pro forma

Operating profit .....  30.0 0.1 1.8 32.0

+ Amortisation of purchase price allocations to intangible

assets from acquisitions .....  1.4 - - 1.4

Items affecting comparability:

- Expenses arising from business restructuring .....  1.91) - -1.8 0.0

- Items related to the acquisition of business activities .....  -2.0 - - -2.0

- Other items .....  0.4 - - 0.4

Items affecting comparability total .....  0.2 - -1.8 -1.6

Adjusted EBITA .....  31.6 0.1 - 31.8

________________
1) Includes EUR 1.8 million in costs related to the Demerger and the Listing.

 1 January to 31 December 2024

In EUR million

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited

unless

otherwise

indicated)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and listing

costs

(Note 2)

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Pro forma

Operating profit .....  40.51) 0.2 -3.3 37.3

+ Amortisation of purchase price allocations to intangible

assets from acquisitions .....  1.8 - - 1.8

Items affecting comparability:

- Expenses arising from business restructuring .....  0.8 - 3.3 4.1

- Items related to the acquisition of business activities .....  1.3 - - 1.3

Items affecting comparability total .....  2.2 - 3.3 5.4

Adjusted EBITA .....  44.4 0.2 - 44.6

________________
1) Audited.

76

Return on capital employed, % (ROCE)

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited

unless

otherwise

indicated)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and

listing

costs

(Note 2)

External debt

transferring

from the

Demerging

Company to

the New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

(Note 3)

Cash and cash

equivalents

transferring in the

Demerger and

elimination of

receivables from

and liabilities to

related parties

(Note 4)

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Pro forma

Equity as at

30 September 2025 .....  246.2 - -1.8 -124.7 56.0 175.7

Interest-bearing liabilities as

at 30 September 2025 .....  89.8 1.6 - 124.7 -35.2 181.0

Capital employed as at

30 September 2025 .....  336.1 1.6 -1.8 0.0 20.8 356.8

Operating profit 1 January

to 31 December 2024 .....  40.51) 0.2 -3.3 - - 37.3

+ Financial income 1

January to 31 December

2024 .....  0.11) - - - -0.1 0.1

+ Share of the result of

associated companies and

joint ventures 1 January to

31 December 2024 .....  3.21) - - - - 3.2

Return on capital

employed 1 January to

31 December 2024 .....  43.7 0.2 -3.3 - -0.1 40.6

Return on capital

employed, % .....  13.0   11.4

________________
1) Audited.

Return on equity, % (ROE)

[…]

(Note 2)

External debt

transferring from

the Demerging

Company to the

New Lassila &

Tikanoja

(Note 3)

Cash and

cash

equivalents

transferring

in the

Demerger and

elimination of

receivables

from and

liabilities to

related

parties

(Note 4)

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Pro forma

Result for the period

1 January to

31 December 2024 .....  31.51) 0.1 -2.6 -3.4 1.3 26.9

Equity as at

30 September 2025 .....  246.2 - -1.8 -124.7 56.0 175.7

Return on equity, %

(ROE) .....   15.3

________________
1) Audited.

77

Net interest-bearing liabilities

 As at 30 September 2025

In EUR million

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and

listing

costs

(Note 2)

External debt

transferring

from the

Demerging

Company to

the New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

(Note 3)

Cash and cash

equivalents

transferring in the

Demerger and

elimination of

receivables from

and liabilities to

related parties

(Note 4)

New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

Pro forma

Borrowings .....  0.1 - - 124.7 - 124.9

Lease liabilities .....  43.3 1.5 - - - 44.8

Non-current interest-

bearing liabilities .....  43.4 1.5 - 124.7 - 169.6

Lease liabilities .....  10.9 0.1 - - - 11.1

Cash-pool liabilities to

related parties .....  35.2 - - - -35.2 -

Borrowings .....  0.3 - - - - 0.3

Current interest-bearing

liabilities .....  46.4 0.1 - - -35.2 11.4

Total interest-bearing

liabilities .....  89.8 1.6 - 124.7 -35.2 181.0

Cash-pool receivables from

related parties .....  0.1 - - - -0.1 -

Cash and cash equivalents ...  1.5 - -3.3 - 20.9 19.1

Net interest-bearing

liabilities .....  88.3 1.6 3.3 124.7 -56.0 161.9

Gearing, %

 As at 30 September 2025

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and

listing

costs

(Note 2)

External debt

transferring

from the

Demerging

Company to

the New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

(Note 3)

Cash and cash

equivalents

transferring in the

Demerger and

elimination of

receivables from

and liabilities to

related parties

(Note 4)

New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

Pro forma

Net interest-bearing

liabilities .....  88.3 1.6 3.3 124.7 -56.0 161.9

Equity .....  246.2 - -1.8 -124.7 56.0 175.7

Gearing, % .....  35.9   92.1

78

Net debt / Adjusted EBITDA

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and

listing

costs

(Note 2)

External debt

transferring

from the

Demerging

Company to

the New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

(Note 3)

Cash and cash

equivalents

transferring in the

Demerger and

elimination of

receivables from

and liabilities to

related parties

(Note 4)

New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

Pro forma

Net interest-bearing

liabilities as at 30

September 2025.....  88.3 1.6 3.3 124.7 -56.0 161.9

Adjusted EBITDA 1

January to 31 December

2024 .....  86.0 0.5 - - - 86.5

Net debt / adjusted

EBITDA .....  1.0x   1.9x

Equity ratio, %

 As at 30 September 2025

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

New Lassila

& Tikanoja

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and

listing

costs

(Note 2)

External debt

transferring

from the

Demerging

Company to

the New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

(Note 3)

Cash and cash

equivalents

transferring in the

Demerger and

elimination of

receivables from

and liabilities to

related parties

(Note 4)

New

Lassila &

Tikanoja

Pro forma

Equity .....  246.2 - -1.8 -124.7 56.0 175.7

Statement of financial

position total ..... 

474.9 1.6 -2.6 0.1 20.8 494.8

Advances received .....  -15.7 - - - - -15.7

Total .....  459.2 1.6 -2.6 0.1 20.8 479.2

Equity ratio, % .....  53.6   36.7

79

MARKET AND INDUSTRY REVIEW

In this section, the Demerging Company makes certain statements regarding markets in which the New Lassila &

Tikanoja operates, expected growth in such markets and its competitive and market position. The information is based

on the Demerging Company’s management’s estimates and/or analyses relying on multiple sources, including Eurostat,

Statistics Finland, Statistics Sweden, and OECD. See “Certain Matters—Market and Industry Information”.

Introduction to the New Lassila & Tikanoja’s market